READING COMPREHENSION ABILITY OF
DALIT STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Khadga Bahadur B.K.

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2011



READING COMPREHENSION ABILITY OF
DALIT STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Khadga Bahadur B.K.

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2011

T.U. Reg. No. : 9-1-9-517-2002 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal :2068-01-07
Roll No. : 280523/066 Date of Submission: 2068-04-08



DECLARATION

| here by declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part of

it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2068-04-17

Khadga Bahadur B.K.



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Khadga Bahadur B.K. has prepared this thesis entitled

Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students under my guidance and
supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2068-04-18

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi
L ecturer
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following ‘Research

Guidance Committee'.

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

University Campus

T. U., Kirtipur

Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari

Reader Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi (Guide)

L ecturer Member
Department of English Education

University Campus

T. U., Kirtipur

Date: 2068-04-20



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation

and Approval Committee'.

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi (Guide)

Lecturer Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2068-04-22

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

my Parents and Teachers

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express my hearty gratitude to my respected Guruma
and thesis supervisor Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Lecturer, Department of English
Education, Faculty of Education T.U., for her regular encouragement, guidance,
suggestions and inspiration that made it possible for this work to be completed.

| am thankful to Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Head of the Department of
English Education for his constructive suggestions to carry out this study.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi,
Chairperson, English and Other Foreign Languages Education, Subject Committee
for hisinvaluable constructive suggestions to carry out this study.

| would also like to extend my sincere thanksto Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khanya,
Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai,
Mrs. Tapas Bhattacharya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda
Bhandari, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Mr. Raj Narayan
Yadav, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Prem Bahadur
Phyak, Mrs. Hima Rawal and al the other teachers at the Department of English
Education T.U., for their constructive suggestions and guidance. | am aso equally
thankful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, Librarian, the Department of English
Education for her kind support.

| am thankful to the head teachers, teachers and students of grade nine of six
different public schools of Sankhuwa-sava district for their kind support and co-
operation during the field work.

| am also equally thankful to Mr. Milan Gurung, Mr. Aushbini Kumar Trital,
Mr. Basanta Chimariya and Laxmi K hanal, for their guidance, help and co-
operation.

Finally, my specia thanksgo to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer
Service) Kirtipur for his computer service.
Khadga Bahadur B.K.

viii



ABSTRACT

The research entitled' Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students is an
attempt to findout the reading comprehension ability of the Dalit students of
Sankhuwa-Sava district. To fulfil the objectives of the study, the researcher used
the random sampling procedure for selecting the sample population. The
researcher selected six different schools and took out six students including three
boys and three girls from each school for the population of the study. Test item
was the main tool for data collection. The test items consisted of both the seen and
unseen passages. The data was analyzed using statistical tools such as mean,
standard deviation and T-test. Through the analysis and interpretation it was found
that reading comprehension ability of Dalit studentsis not satisfactory and the

boys performance was better than the girls.

This study incorporates four main chapters and other many sub-chapters. The first
chapter deals with the general background of the study, review of the related
literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter consists of
the methodology, data gathering procedures and limitations of the study.
Similarly, third chapter includes the analysis and interpretation of data. And
finaly, the fourth chapter presents findings and recommendations based on the
analysis and interpretation of the collected data.



TABLE OF CONENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Background
1.1.1 Reading Comprehension
1.1.2 Typesof Reading
1.1.3 Sub-Skills of Reading
1.1.4 Reading as a Receptive Skills
1.1.5 Reading as a Productive Skill
1.1.6 Importance of Reading
1.1.7 Testing of Reading Comprehension
1.1.7.1 Multiple Choice
1.1.7.2 True and False
1.1.7.3 Cloze Test
1.1.7.4 Multiple Cloze Test
1.1.7.5 Summary Cloze
1.1.7.6 Completion Item

1.1.7.7 Rearrangements

Page

vi
vii
viii
Xi

Xii

1-29

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
20
20
21
21



12
1.3
14

1.1.7.8 Open -Ended
1.1.8 The Educationa Situation of Dalitsin Nepal

21
22

1.1.9 The Educationa Situation of Dalits in Sankhuwa -Sava District 25

1.1.10 Language and Gender
Review of Related Literature
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary sources of Data
Population of the Study

Sampling Procedure

Toolsfor Data Collection
Process of Data collection
Limitations of the Study

CHEAPER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1
32

3.3

Overall Reading Comprehension Ability of the Students
Analysis of Reading Comprehension Ability of the Dalit Students
3.2.1 Reading Comprehension Ability in Seen Passage

3.2.2 Reading Comprehension Ability in Unseen Passage -|
3.2.3 Reading Comprehension Ability in Unseen Passage -I|
Gender-wise Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students
3.3.1 Reading Comprehension Ability of Boysin Seen Passage
3.3.2 Reading Comprehension of Girls in Seen Passage

25
26
29
29

30-31
30
30
30
30
30
31
31
31

32-58
32
36
36
38
40
42
42
44

3.3.3 Reading Comprehension Ability of Boys' in Unseen Passage -1l 47
3.3.4 Reading Comprehension Ability of Girls in Unseen Passage-l 49
3.3.5 Reading Comprehension Ability of Boys' in Unseen Passage - 11 53

Xi



3.6.6 Reading Comprehension Ability of Girls in Unseen Passage- Il 55

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 59-62
4.1  Findings 59
4.2 Recommendations 61
REFERENCES 63-65

APPENDICES

Xii



LIST OF TABLES

TableNo. 1: Reading Comprehension Ability of Studentsin Different hawe

Items in Seen Passage 33
TableNo. 2:  Reading Comprehension Ability Studentsin Different items

in Unseen Passage-| 34
TableNo. 3: Reading Comprehension Ability of Studentsin Different

Items in Unseen Passage-|| 35

TableNo. 4: Reading Comprehension Ability of Studentsin Seen Passage 36
TableNo.5: Reading Comprehension of the Students in Unseen

Passage- | 38
Table No. 6: Reading Comprehension of the Students in Unseen

Passage- |1 40
TableNo. 7:  Reading Comprehension of the Boy Students in Seen

Passage 42

TableNo. 8: Reading Comprehension of Girl Students in Seen Passage 44
TableNo.9: Reading Comprehension of Boy Studentsin Unseen Passage 48
Table No. 10: Reading Comprehension of Girl Studentsin Unseen

Passage- | 50
Table No. 11: Reading Comprehension of Boy Studentsin Unseen
Passage- |1 53

TableNo 12: Reading Comprehension of Girl Studentsin Unseen
Passage-I| 55

Xiii



at. a .

B.S.

e.g.

EFL

F.M

ILO

INGO

L2

NGO

No.

P.M

S.D.

U.N.

SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS
Summation
And other people
Bikram Sambat
for example
English Foreign Language
Full Marks
that is
International Labour Organization
International Non-Governmental Organization
The Second Language
Middle point
Non-Governmental Organization
Number
Pass Marks
Standard deviation
United Nations

World Wide Web

Xiv



