READING COMPREHENSION ABILITY OF DALIT STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Khadga Bahadur B.K.

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2011

READING COMPREHENSION ABILITY OF DALIT STUDENTS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Khadga Bahadur B.K.

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2011

T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-9-517-2002 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal :2068-01-07

Roll No.: 280523/066 Date of Submission: 2068-04-08

DECLARATION

I here	by declar	re that to t	he best of	my knov	wledge this	thesis is	original	; no p	art of
it was	earlier su	ubmitted for	or the cand	didature	of research	degree t	o any ur	niversi	ty.

Date: 2068-04-17

Khadga Bahadur B.K.

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Khadga Bahadur B.K.** has prepared this thesis entitled **Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2068-04-18

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi

Lecturer

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following 'Research Guidance Committee'.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	

Date: 2068-04-20

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date: 2068-04-22

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

my Parents and Teachers

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my hearty gratitude to my respected Guruma and thesis supervisor **Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi**, Lecturer, Department of English Education, Faculty of Education T.U., for her regular encouragement, guidance, suggestions and inspiration that made it possible for this work to be completed.

I am thankful to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Head of the Department of English Education for his constructive suggestions to carry out this study.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson, English and Other Foreign Languages Education, Subject Committee for his invaluable constructive suggestions to carry out this study.

I would also like to extend my sincere thanks to Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khanya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mrs. Hima Rawal and all the other teachers at the Department of English Education T.U., for their constructive suggestions and guidance. I am also equally thankful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, Librarian, the Department of English Education for her kind support.

I am thankful to the head teachers, teachers and students of grade nine of six different public schools of Sankhuwa-sava district for their kind support and cooperation during the field work.

I am also equally thankful to Mr. Milan Gurung, Mr. Aushbini Kumar Trital, Mr. Basanta Chimariya and Laxmi Khanal, for their guidance, help and cooperation.

Finally, my special thanks go to **Mr. Rajiv Maharjan** (Friend's Computer Service) Kirtipur for his computer service.

Khadga Bahadur B.K.

ABSTRACT

The research entitled' Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students' is an attempt to findout the reading comprehension ability of the Dalit students of Sankhuwa-Sava district. To fulfil the objectives of the study, the researcher used the random sampling procedure for selecting the sample population. The researcher selected six different schools and took out six students including three boys and three girls from each school for the population of the study. Test item was the main tool for data collection. The test items consisted of both the seen and unseen passages. The data was analyzed using statistical tools such as mean, standard deviation and T-test. Through the analysis and interpretation it was found that reading comprehension ability of Dalit students is not satisfactory and the boys' performance was better than the girls'.

This study incorporates four main chapters and other many sub-chapters. The first chapter deals with the general background of the study, review of the related literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter consists of the methodology, data gathering procedures and limitations of the study. Similarly, third chapter includes the analysis and interpretation of data. And finally, the fourth chapter presents findings and recommendations based on the analysis and interpretation of the collected data.

TABLE OF CONENTS

	Page
Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
Recommendation for Evaluation	iii
Evaluation and Approval	iv
Dedication	v
Acknowledgements	vi
Abstract	vii
Table of Contents	viii
List of Tables	xi
List of Symbols and Abbreviations	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-29
1.1 General Background	1
1.1.1 Reading Comprehension	2
1.1.2 Types of Reading	4
1.1.3 Sub-Skills of Reading	14
1.1.4 Reading as a Receptive Skills	15
1.1.5 Reading as a Productive Skill	16
1.1.6 Importance of Reading	17
1.1.7 Testing of Reading Comprehension	18
1.1.7.1 Multiple Choice	19
1.1.7.2 True and False	20
1.1.7.3 Cloze Test	20
1.1.7.4 Multiple Cloze Test	20
1.1.7.5 Summary Cloze	20
1.1.7.6 Completion Item	21
1.1.7.7 Rearrangements	21

		1.1.7.8 Open -Ended	21
	1.1.8	The Educational Situation of Dalits in Nepal	22
	1.1.9	The Educational Situation of Dalits in Sankhuwa -Sava District	25
	1.1.10	Language and Gender	25
1.2	Revie	w of Related Literature	26
1.3	Object	tives of the Study	29
1.4	Signif	icance of the Study	29
CHA	PTER '	TWO: METHODOLOGY 30	-31
2.1	Source	es of Data	30
	2.1.1	Primary Sources of Data	30
	2.1.2	Secondary sources of Data	30
2.2	Popula	ation of the Study	30
2.3	Sampling Procedure		
2.4	Tools	for Data Collection	31
2.5	Proces	ss of Data collection	31
2.6	Limita	ations of the Study	31
CHE	APER '	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 32	2-58
3.1	Overa	ll Reading Comprehension Ability of the Students	32
3.2	Analy	sis of Reading Comprehension Ability of the Dalit Students	36
	3.2.1	Reading Comprehension Ability in Seen Passage	36
	3.2.2	Reading Comprehension Ability in Unseen Passage -I	38
	3.2.3	Reading Comprehension Ability in Unseen Passage -II	40
3.3	Gende	er-wise Reading Comprehension Ability of Dalit Students	42
	3.3.1	Reading Comprehension Ability of Boys in Seen Passage	42
	3.3.2	Reading Comprehension of Girls' in Seen Passage	44
	3.3.3	Reading Comprehension Ability of Boys' in Unseen Passage -II	47
	3.3.4	Reading Comprehension Ability of Girls' in Unseen Passage-I	49
	3.3.5	Reading Comprehension Ability of Boys' in Unseen Passage - I	I 53

CHA	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	59-62
4.1	Findings	59
4.2	Recommendations	61
REF	ERENCES	63-65
APP	ENDICES	

3.6.6 Reading Comprehension Ability of Girls' in Unseen Passage- II 55

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table No. 1:	Reading Comprehension Ability of Students in Different	
	Items in Seen Passage	33
Table No. 2:	Reading Comprehension Ability Students in Different items	
	in Unseen Passage-I	34
Table No. 3:	Reading Comprehension Ability of Students in Different	
	Items in Unseen Passage-II	35
Table No. 4:	Reading Comprehension Ability of Students in Seen Passage	36
Table No. 5:	Reading Comprehension of the Students in Unseen	
	Passage- I	38
Table No. 6:	Reading Comprehension of the Students in Unseen	
	Passage- II	40
Table No. 7:	Reading Comprehension of the Boy Students' in Seen	
	Passage	42
Table No. 8:	Reading Comprehension of Girl Students in Seen Passage	44
Table No. 9:	Reading Comprehension of Boy Students in Unseen Passage	48
Table No. 10:	Reading Comprehension of Girl Students in Unseen	
	Passage- I	50
Table No. 11:	Reading Comprehension of Boy Students in Unseen	
	Passage- II	53
Table No 12:	Reading Comprehension of Girl Students in Unseen	
	Passage-II	55

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

 Σ : Summation

at. al . : And other people

B.S. : Bikram Sambat

e.g. : for example

EFL : English Foreign Language

F.M : Full Marks

i.e. : that is

ILO : International Labour Organization

INGO : International Non-Governmental Organization

L2 : The Second Language

m. : Middle point

NGO : Non-Governmental Organization

No. : Number

P.M : Pass Marks

S.D. : Standard deviation

U.N. : United Nations

www : World Wide Web